comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. The impact
of the changes in price risk is not material.

(D) Impact of hedging activities

i) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position

a) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position as at 31-03-2017

Changes in
the value of

Changes in hedged item

Type of hedge and risks
Nominal Carrying amount of hedging Maturity fair value of used as the

value instrument Date hedging basis for
instrument recognising

hedge
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities effectiveness

Foreign exchange forward
contracts  72.74  38.64  2.32  0.71 Apr'17 to Jul'17  1.77  (1.77)

Principal only swaps &
Interest rate swaps  – 184.63 0.87  6.57 Apr'17 to Mar'22 (9.39)  9.39

Notes to Financial Statements - (continued)

Sundaram-Clayton Limited

(Rupees in crores)

31 FINANCE RISK MANAGEMENT – (continued)
Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

Impact on profit after tax* Impact on other components of equity*

31 March 2017 31 March 2016 31 March 2017 31 March 2016

USD sensitivity

INR/USD Increases by 10%  (17.63)  (13.92)  0.04  (0.04)

INR/USD Decreases by 10%  17.63 13.92  (0.04)  0.04

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO Increases by 10%  1.42  3.14  0.01 ( 0.01)

INR/EURO Decreases by 10%  (1.42)  (3.14)  (0.01)  0.01

* Holding all other variables constant

ii) Interest Rate risk
For short term borrowings the marginal cost of lending rate of the bank is followed. In respect of foreign currency borrowings for longer period, the interest rates are covered
through interest rate swaps (IRS).

31 March 2017 31 March 2016 01 April 2015

Variable rate borrowings  167.78  221.36  311.15

Fixed rate borrowings  182.45  147.73  65.77

Sensitivity
Impact on profit after tax

31 March 2017 31 March 2016

Increase in interest rates by 100 bps (1.49)  (1.97)

Decrease in interest rates by 100 bps  1.49 1.97

Particulars

Particulars

SCL 17.06.2017.p65 19/06/2017, 3:06 PM99

100

Notes to Financial Statements - (continued)

Sundaram-Clayton Limited

(Rupees in crores)

31 FINANCE RISK MANAGEMENT – (continued)

ii) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial performance :

a) for the year 31-03-2017

Type of hedge

Change in the value Hedge ineffectiveness Amount reclassified Line item affected
of hedging instrument recognised in from cash flow in statement of profit

recognised in other statement of hedging reserve to and loss because
comprehensive income profit and loss statement of of the reclassification

profit and loss

Cash flow hedge :

Foreign exchange forward contracts & IRS 1.18 – – –

Changes in
the value of

Changes in hedged item

Type of hedge and risks
Nominal Carrying amount of hedging Maturity fair value of used as the

value instrument Date hedging basis for
instrument recognising

[…]

Derivatives  9.59 –  0.71  0.60  0.18  0.08

Net exposure to foreign
currency risk (liabilities)  341.50  45.46  511.99  (35.24)  249.32  (25.99)

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

Particulars
Impact on profit after tax* Impact on other components of equity*

31 March 2017 31 March 2016 31 March 2017 31 March 2016

USD sensitivity
INR/USD Increases by 10% 26.25  37.93  0.04  (0.05)
INR/USD Decreases by 10%  (26.25)  (37.93)  (0.04)  0.05

EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO Increases by 10%  3.50  (2.60)  0.01 (0.01)
INR/EURO Decreases by 10%  (3.50)  2.60  (0.01) 0.01

* Holding all other variables constant

Notes to Financial Statements – (continued)

SCL 17.06.2017.p65 19/06/2017, 3:06 PM148

149

ii) Interest Rate risk
Normally for short term borrowings the marginal cost of lending rate of the bank is followed.  Whenever, group resorts to short term borrowing through Commercial Paper
the rate of interest is fixed in advance.  In respect of foreign currency borrowings for longer period the interest rates are covered through interest rate swaps (IRS).

31 March 2017 31 March 2016 01 April 2015

Variable rate borrowings  987.76  664.03  979.64
Fixed rate borrowings  677.27  796.54  518.38

Sensitivity
Impact on profit after tax

31 March 2017 31 March 2016

Increase in interest rates by 100 bps  (7.61)  (4.91)
Decrease in interest rates by 100 bps  7.61  4.91

Consolidated Financial Statements of Sundaram-Clayton Limited

29 FINANCE RISK MANAGEMENT – (continued)

(Rupees in crores)

iii) Price risk
The group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through OCI or at fair
value through statement of profit and loss. To manage its price risk from investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its portfolio. The impact of the changes in
price risk is not material.

(D) Impact of hedging activities

i) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position